1848 2024

Most Worshipful Prince Hall Grand Lodge

Free and Accepted Masons, Prince Hall Affiliation of the District of Columbia, Incorporated



May 8, 2024

Subject: PROCLAMATION 2024-002 Special Communication of the MWPHGL DC

TO: ALL PRESENT AND PAST GRAND LODGE OFFICERS, ELECTED AND APPOINTED, WORSHIPFUL MASTERS, WARDENS, PAST MASTERS, AND BRETHREN OF THE WARRANTED LODGES OF THE MOST WORSHIPFUL PRINCE HALL GRAND LODGE, FREE AND ACCEPTED MASONS OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA.

Greetings:

Know ye that pursuant to Article V, Section 2, of the Corpus Juris of the Most Worshipful Prince Hall Grand Lodge, Free and Accepted Masons of the District of Columbia, and by the authority in me vested as Most Worshipful Grand Master, that I, GLENN N. RUFFIN, Most Worshipful Grand Master, hereby and herein summon the Craft to convene a Special Communication of the Most Worshipful Prince Hall Grand Lodge, Free and Accepted Masons of the District of Columbia, June 29, 2024. On June 29, 2024, the session will begin at 9:00 AM at the Masonic Temple, 1000 U Street, NW, Washington, DC, for the purpose to review and act on the report to be given by a Special Finance Committee established by a vote of body at the 2023 Annual Communication.

REGISTRATION

To Grand Lodge Officers, Past Masters, and Brethren: The Registration Fee is \$25.00, which will cover registration and lunch. Each Grand Lodge Officer **MUST** register for this Special Communication.

To Lodges: Each Lodge is required to be represented by the Worshipful Master, Senior and Junior Warden, Treasurer, and Secretary. The Registration Fee is \$25.00, which will cover registration and lunch. Each Warranted Lodge must be represented and MUST register for this Special Communication.

This Proclamation, having been issued under my hand and seal on May 8, 2024, will be read at your May and June Stated Communications. Take due notice thereof and govern yourself accordingly.

GLENN N. RUFFIN

Most Worshipful Grand Master

Arthur T. King ATTEST: Arthur T. King

Right Worshipful Grand Secretary